


December 10, 1968 

Mr. Ben J. Hess 
RR #1, Box 201 
Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

Dear Mr. Hess: 

Subject: SPGG-32 To Construct Motel and 
Restaurant Complex in Hawaii Ocean 
View Estates, Kau, Hawaii, Area on 
TMK 9-2-93: 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 and 14 

This is to advise you that the Special 
Permit mentioned above approved on August 26, 
1966, by the County of Hawaii and by the 
State Land U e Commission on October 29, 1966, 
including the extension has expired and is 
null and void. 

Should you desire to pursue this develop­
ment in the future, a new Special Permit will 
be required. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

cc: Raymond Suefuji, Planning Director 
County of Hawaii 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Kahilu Hall 
Kamuela, Hawaii 

November 15, 1968 - 12 : 00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: Wilbert Choi, Chairman Pro Tempore 
Shelley Mark 
Sunao Kido 
Alexander Napier 
Ggro Inaba 
Leslie Wung 
Shiro Nishimura 

Commissioners Absent : c. E. s. Burns, Jr. 
Keigo Murakami 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Ah sung Leong, Planner 
Jack Morse, Legal Counsel 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Persons planning to testify during today's proceedings were 
duly sworn in by Chairman Choi. 

HEARINGS 

PETITION BY HISAHARU AND KIMIKO IKEDA {A68-198) TO RECLASSIFY 
2.95 ACRES IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT INTO AN URBAN DISTRICT AT 
KAINALIU, KONA 

Mr. Duran presented staff report recommending approval of 
the mauka portion of the property, comprising approximately one 
acre, since the property in question is in close proximity to 
trading and employment facilities, basic services are available, 
topography is satisfactory, and the land is contiguous to an 
existing Urban District (see copy of report on file). 

A general description of existing uses and districts 
surrounding subject property was offered by Mr. Duran, with the 
aid of maps. A design showing the proposed supermarket and 
surrounding parking area was also presented. Mr. Duran elaborated 
that staff was recommending that one acre of the property in ques­
tion be rezoned rather than the 2.95 acres to conform with the 
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facilities by June, they could go to the County and initiate a 
request for an extension. 

Commissioner Nishimura moved to amend the Land Use Commission's 
action of October 18, 1968, to incorporate alternative A 
recommended by the Attorney General's office (see copy of letter 
on file). The motion was seconded by Commissioner Inaba and 
unanimously passed. 

NEXT MEETING DATE 

November 29th on Molokai was set u.s the date for the next 
Land Use Commission meeting. 

ASPO CONFERENCE 

Mr. Duran reported that. a savings o f $ 2, 000 fr on'. the salary 
account in the LUC budget may be 2vail2ble for possibly two mem­
bers to attend the 1969 ASPO Conference in April. Eowever, 
insofar as the 1970 Conference is concer ned, it wou]d probably 
cost in the neighborhood of $700 per conferee so thc:t if 10 
were to attend, it would mean an out-of-state travel request of 
$7,000 in the budget. 

'l6sc ~NDING OF SPECIAL PERMITS - COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Mr. Duran called the Commission.! s attention to c. letter 
rc:ce ived from the County of Hawaii requesting that t h e Land Use 
Coffii11ission rescind two special per mit"' which were 01 en-ended 
(with no definite construction date O!:' failure to comply with 
construction date). Mr. Dur 2.n advised that this did not apply to 
the Ben Hess special permit mentioned in the letter since it did 
carry a time limita tion c:nd has expired. 

However, in the case of Harry McKee, SP62-21, tl:. e re was no 
cut-off date for ths special permit to construct an office, 
restaurant, bar and hotel facilities. It was the County's 
feeling that ample time had elnpsed for the construction to begin. 
Although a real estate office did exist, this w2s merely a con­
version of an existing dwelling Qnd no t p ar t of a new building as 
indicated in the special permit requeat. 

It was Mr. Duran's feeling that the appli.cant should be given 
an opportunity to appear before t h e Com:nission and show justifi­
cation for continuation of the spec i :::::.'. permit. Mr. Duran 
requested Mr. Morse to comment on the legal implications involved 
here. 
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Mr. Mors·e submitted that there was nothing in the statutes 
or the LUC Regulations governing open-end special permits. He 
felt that some guidance from the Attorney General's office as 
to whether the Commission could request petitioner to appear 
before this body to show cause why the permit should not be 
revoked might be advisable. 

Chairman Choi directed the Executive Officer to write a 
letter to Mr. McKee requesting that he present evidence to the 
Commission to show cause for the delay in construction. 

FIRST QUARTERLY P.ROGRESS REPORT FROM ECKBO , DEAN, AUSTIN AND 
WILLIAMS 

Mr. Williams reported that he had been concentrating on the 
neighbor islands and that he would be completing the formal .inter­
views by the end of November. Mr. Eckbo has conducted 20 
interviews on Oah~ and all of the large landowners have been 
contacted. The questionnaires are presently being processed, 
and the responses have been encouraging. The petition and special 
permit analyses and the uses within the Conservation District are 
pretty much under control, ready to be transferred on to the 
punch cards . 

Mr. Williams advised that two meetings had been held with the 
Hawaii Planning Director to discuss issues, two with the Maui 
Planning Director, one meeting with the Kauai Planning Director, 
and that he had an appointment for December 12 to meet with the 
Honolulu Planning Commission. 

Commissioner Nishimura suggested that Mr. Williams contact 
Mr. Robinson about the rumored sale of Niihau Island. 

Since there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
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State of Ha wn;; 
LA.ND USE COn~.H, lS S!0 1 ~ 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: Rescinding of Special Permits 

At its meeting of September 27, 1968, the Planning Commission 
took the following action: 

It was unanimously agreed to recommend that the State Land Use 
Commission initiate steps to rescind those special permits 
which were open-en ded (which had no date by which construction 
should start or those which had not complied with the starting 
date: 

1. Ben Hess, File SP 66-32, which had an extension up to 
October 26, 1968, and which still has not begun construc­
tion. 

2. Harry McKee, LUC File 62-21, recently converted a residence 
into a real estate off ice this summer which in part shows 
beginning of a commercial development. However, neither 
the restaurant, bar, office and motel facilities have been 
started. 

The Commission feels that more than fair and adequate time has 
been allowed for these proposed developments. 

We waited until after October 26, 1968, before writing you in 
order to give the developer, Ben Hess in this case, his full 
extension time • 

.. - ) / // 
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Raymond H. Suefuji, Planning Director 
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July 9• 1968 

Planning Coaai1a 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni St t 
Bf.lo, Hawaii 

ntleaen: 

At it• meeting Jul1 S, 1968, the Lall uae Co...1•· 
lion voted to appro an extenaion of 6 months on a 
special permit gr ted to Kr. Ben J. Be•• (S 6·32), 
c i April 2 , 19 , pur1uant to your rec da• 
tion, to begin c atruction and inc tal dewl at 
of a otel and reataurot ccaplex on approximately 6.25 
acre• of land in llavaiian Ocean Vi lata 1 u~-
div1•1oa at Xahuku, bu, Rav il. 

f rther concurred wit your attpu­
uld be the final ext •1 • 

Very truly your•, 

RAMON DURA 
Executive Officer 

cci Ben •• 
IMp • of Taxation 

lati 
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June 17, 1968 
State of Hawaii 

.'IAND USE coMMlSSlON 

Mr. Ben J. Hess 
Ra 11, Box 201 
l:Iolualoa, Hawaii 96725 

The County Planning Commission at its regular meeting of 
June 14, 1968 considered your request for an additional 
extension of six months to begin construction on the State 
Land Use Special Permit granted to allow the construction 
and incremental development of a motel and restaurant com­
plex on approximately 6.25 acres of land in the Hawaiian 
Ocean View EEtates Subdivision at Kahuku, Kau, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to approve your extension request for 
six months from April 26, 1968. The Commission further 
stated that this would be the final extension grantedc 

~~\_/~~~
Raymo~H. 3uefuj1
Director ·· ·· ' 

Jr:mh 

cc i tate Land Use Commission 
Hiroshi Kasamoto 
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October 17, 1967 

Planning Coanisaion 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting of October 13, 1967, the Land Use iesion voted 
to approve an extenaion of 6 month• commencina October 29, 1967, to 
begin construction pureuant to your recommendation to allow the in­
cremental development of a motel and restaurant complex on approxi­
mately 6.25 acres of land in the Hawaiian Ocean View Estates Subdi­
vieion at I<abuku, Kau, Hawaii {SP66-32). 

Very truly yours, 

ltAMON D N 
Executive Officer 

cc: Ben Heaa 
Department of Taxatio 



S'l'i\TE OF HHJ,\11 

LAND USE connss ION 

VOTE RECORD 

Item Extension of Ben Hess Spec. Perm. Dnte 
(Haw'n Ocean View Est. Sub.) 

Place Hilo, Hawaii Time 3:00 p.m 

Comm is s ione rs Yes No 

BURtlS, C. E. S.------·---'----------r-------1------·- -·------1------1 

FERRY, J . 

INAB,\, G. 

CUOI, W. 
f,;J,i t ... ... 

Comments: 

~ . 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

County Building 
Hilo, Hawaii 

October 13, 1967 - 3:00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: C. E. S. Burns, Jr. , Chairman 
Shelley Mark 
Jim P. Ferry 
Wilbert Choi 
Goro Inaba 
Leslie Wung 
Shiro Nishimura 

Commissioner Absent: Keigo Murakami 

Staff Present : Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner III 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Commissioner Choi moved to approve the minutes of July 28, 1967 as cir­
culated which '~as seconded by Commissioner Nishimura and unanimously passed. 

Chairman Burns swore in all persons, except attorneys , planning on 
testifying before the Commission. 

HEARINGS 

PETITION BY KUAKINI INVESTMENT INCORPORATED (A67-157) TO RECLASSIFY APPROXI­
MATELY 19 . 4 ACRES FROM AGRICULTURE TO URBAN AT NORTH KONA , HAWAII 

A recommendation for denial of the petition based on analysis and field 
investigation was made in the staff report presented by the Executive Officer. 
(See copy of report on file.) 

Mr. Duran advised that during a study relating to a petition considered 
previously, the following statistics were brought out: 

1. There is a population of approximately 10,000 people in Kona. 

2. There are over 3,300 acres of vacant urban lands. On the basis of 
10 , 000 square foot lots, this could accommodate 10,000 dwelling units 
and a total population of 40,000 people at the ratio of 4 persons 
per dwelling. 

3. In addition, there are 450 acres in the Rural District. At one-half 
acre per lot, this would add another 900 lots or homes for 3,600 
people. 
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-4.- October 13 , 1967 

Commissioner Ferry agreed with the staff's assumption since every effort 
was made in 1964 to ascertain the number of subdivision plans pending before 
the respective counties so that these properties could 1Je included in the 
Urban District. He also felt that it was conceivable that an error could have 
occurred at the time of drafting the fine line since similar requests had come 
before the Commission. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to accept the staff's recommendation , seconded 
by Commissioner Nishimura. The motion was carried . 

EXTENSION REQUEST ON SPECIAL PERMIT BY BEN J. HESS (SP66-32) 

A staff memo was presented by Mr . Leong outlining the present request by 
Mr. Hess for an extension of 6 months on a special permit to develop a motel 
and restaurant complex in the Hawaii Ocean View Estates , Kau , Hawaii . Recom­
mendation was to approve the request since conditions had not changed signi­
ficantl y since the approval of the special permit. 

Mr. Philip Yoshimura of the Hawaii Planning Commission office advised 
that the Commission had granted an extension of 6 months to the petitioner on 
the basis of the tight money situation which had hampered construction of 
the project. Mr . Hess' request was f or "some" extension and the 6- month 
period was determined by the Planning Commission . 

Commissioner Nishimura did not feel that a " counter-extension" by the 
Land Use Commission was indicated here over the County's approval. Commis­
sioner Ferry supported the staff's course of action since the Land Use Com­
mission's approval of the special permit was conditioned on the County Plan­
ning Commission's stipulation that construction commence within one year and 
the period had expired. Therefore, the 6-month extension ;Jy the County re­
quired concurrence from the Land Use Commission . 

Commissioner Hung moved to accept staff recommendation for approval. of 
the 6-month extension. The motion was seconded ~) y Commissioner Ferry and 
carried, with Commissioner Mark casting the only negative vote . 

NEXT MEETING SCHEDULE 

The next Land Use Commission meeting date of October 28 , 1967 at 9 : 00 a . m. 
in Honolulu was agreed upon by the Commissioners . preceded by a field survey 
of the highly controversial lands involve d in petitions pending before the 
Commission. 

Since there was no further bus iness , the meeting was ad j ourned. 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: LAND USE cm~uss ION 

FROM: STAFF 

SUBJeCT: Extension Request on Special Permit by Ben J. Hess (SP66-32) 

Background 

A special per.mit application was requested to develop a motel and restau-

rant complex on an incremental basis on 6.25 acres of land ln the Hawaii Ocean 

View Estates, Kau, Hawaii and approved by the Hawaii County Planning Commission 

on August 26, 1966. One of the conditions imposed by the County was that con­
.J 

struction of the structures begin within 1 year .e.I the ,approval by the Land 

Use Commission. 

Action by the Land Use Conunission on October 29, 1966 was also favorable 

based in part on the conditions of the Hawaii County Planning Cornri\ission. 

9n October 2, 1967 (Monday of last week), a letter was received from the 

Hawaii County Planning Commission stating that on September 22, 1967, the cotmty 

agency had approved a request by Mr. Hess for a 6 months' extension to begin 

construction. 

Since the Land Use Commission had conditioned its approval on construction 

commencing within one year, the - Commission must also consider granting the 

extension of time for this special permit. 

As conditions have not changed significantly since the approval of the 

special permit, it is reconunended that the Land.Use Commission follow the 

recommendation of the County Planning Commission and approve the 6-month exten-

sion. 



_j)na_ J.. :..t ~ 1-U( 

COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSI01,. ~ ._ ~ ~? c COUNTY OF HAWAII 

0 HILO, HAWAII 96720 

p 
y 

State of Hawaii 
Septemb r 28, 196? Duse COMMISSION 

Mr. Ben J. He e 
RRl Box 201 
Holmloa, Kona, Hawii 96725 

The County Planning Commiaeion at it regular meeti of September 22, 
196?, considered your request for an xtension of six months begin 
construction on th St.ate land Us Sp cial P rmit grant d to allow 
the construction and incre ental dev lopment of a motel n restaurant 
co plex on approxiI1ately 6.25 acre of land in th Ha iian cesn View 
Estates Subdivision at Kahuku, Kau, wii. 

Please be inform d that the C s ion voted to gnnt you an extension 
of aix months from Ootob r 29, 196?, to tart construction. 

~'-AL~ 
Raymond H. Suetuji 
Planning Director 

lat 

co / land Use Commi sion 
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of view, it could be included for development even though it exceeded the 20% 
slope. 

The Commissioners were polled as follows on the motion made by Commissioner 
Wung to approve the orange line: 

Ayes: Commissioners Wung, Ferry, Chairman Thompson 

Nays: Commissioners Inaba, Wenkam, Burns, Nishimura 

The motion was defeated. 

Commissioner Burns commen ted that it was unfair to the petitioner to come 
up with a negative decision when, in principle, the Commission was agreed in 
favor of the petition. 

. 

Mr. Moriguchi made a request for reconsideration of the staff's recommen­
dation which had also been defeated during the previous voting. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to recon s ider his nega tive vote on the motion 
to accept staff's recommendation for the inclusion of 18 acres out of the 35 
acres into the Urban District, seconded by Chairman Thompson. Commissioner 
Ferry added that this did not restrict the petitioner from corning in at a 
later date with revised plans for additional lands. The motion was passed 
unanimously . 

Commissioner Burns moved to accept staff's recorrunendation, seconded by 
Commissioner Nishimura, and the motion was carried with Chairman Thompson 
casting the only dissenting vote. 

PETITION BY OCEANIC PROPERTIES (A66-123) TO RECLASSIFY 48 ACRES FROM URBAN TO 
AGRICULTURE AND 48 ACRES FRON AGRICULTURE TO URBAN AT WAIPIO, EWA, OAHU, 
identifiable by Tax Map Key 9-5-01 

As outlined in the staff memorandum, recommendation was for reclassifica­
tion of 20.5 acres from urban to agriculture, and 48 acres from agriculture to 
urban. 

, . Representative for the petitioner stated that there would be no objection 
to the ·staff recommendation. 

Commissioner Henkam moved that the petition be approved as recommended by. 
staff, seconde~ by Commissioner Burns. It was unanimously carried. 

SPECIAL PERMITS 

AI'.PLICATION OF·BEN J. HESS (SP66-32) TO DEVELOP A MOTEL AND RESTAURANT COMPLEX 
ON AN INCREMENTAL "BASIS IN THE HAWAIIAN OCEAN VIEWESTATES SUBDIVISION AT 
KAHUKU, KAU, HAWAII 

Staff recommended approval of the special permit as conditioned by the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission and also on the fact that it could be con­
sidered unusual and reasonable. 

-8-
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The discrepancy between the Hawaii Planning .Commission 1 s r~p.ort ~n<l Com.­
missioner Kimura's motion regarding the development of Phase 1 and 2 was 
attributed to the secretary's oversight by Philip Yoshimura. 

Mr. Hiroshi Kasamo to, representing the petitioner, testified that the 
utility poles for t e lephone and electrical services had been installed and 
should be comple ted by the end of the year. With r eference to the State high­
way, Mr. Kasamoto informe d that this was in the proposa l stage and had been 
recommended by the State Highways Division. 

this point had been checke d out with the Chief State Highways Division 
Engineer by Mr. Moriguchi and the in di cation was that this access was limited 
to the internal streets that are fronting the area now. 

On the matter of water availability, Mr. Kasamo to stated water catchment 
would have to be provided for the operation of the restaurant, etc. After 
being duly sworn in, Mr. Hess also testified that ther e was a water tank on 
the property and he had the subdivider's permission to haul water when nee ded. 
He also confirmed that he ,.wuld not expect the State or County to provide the 
water. 

Commissioner Burns moved, seconded by Commissioner Ina ba, to grant the 
special permit on the basis of the staff's recommendation, which was passed 
unanimously. 

APPLICATION OF DAVID E. ERWINE (SP66-33) REQUESTING PERMISSION TO PROVIDE 
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL USES WITHIN THE HAWAIIAN OCEAN VIEW ESTATES SUBDIVISION AT 
KAHUKU, KAU, HAWAII, TMK 9-2-03: 30 

Staff recommended approval of the special permit application based on 
its unusual and reasonable nature and also on the fact that the conditions 
imposed by the County Planning Commission would provide for discriminate 
development. 

It was · reported that the re were approximately two dozen homes scattered 
in and around the immediate neighborhood. 

Commissioner Wenkam felt that it was. the County' s :r es ponsibi:!.:'...ty ::0 ::::itify 
the adjoining residents of the proposed use reques ted by this special permit. 
Mr. Yoshimura of the Hawa ii Planning Commission pointed out that, under the 
provisions of the special permit regulations, they were not mandated to do so 
except via a public hearing notice. 

Commissioner Ferry offered that under the circums tances, namely the 
existing non-conforming use of scattered residences in a vast Agricultural 
District, this. application for light industrial uses definitely fell within 
the realm of being unusual and consequently a reasonable request. 

Mr. En1ine, petitioner, submitted that he was in receipt of a letter from 
one of the adjoining property owners indicating full accord with his proposed 
plans. He added that his prime reasons for acquiring the property was based 
on the subdivider's designation of the subject area for business purposes. 

-9-
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STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

Item Sf'01:,, --3 2.- J3c-r, //~_u~ Date 

Place }_ Y-i~ (!~:z - ?/ -, ) 

s 

Commissioners Yes No Abstain Absent 

BURNS, C.E.S. 
J 

FERRY, J. 
/ 
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NISHIMURA, s. 
/ 

"' .... "'A.' v. 

HENKAM, R. 
/ 

WUNG, L. 
/ 

THOMPSON, M. 
~ 

Comments: 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

State Highways Division, District 9:30 A.M. 
Engineers Office, 50 Makaala Street, October 29, 1966 
Hilo, Hawaii 

STAFF REPORT 

SP66-32 - BEN J. HESS 

A special permit application for final approval has been received from 

the Hawaii County Planning Connnission relating to approximately 6.25 acres of 

land located in the Hawaiian Ocean View Estates Subdivision at Kahuku, Kau, 

Hawaii. The owners propose to develop a motel and restaurant complex on an 

incremental basis over a period of years. 

As a basis for their recommendation of approval, the Hawaii County Planning 

Connnission submits that: 

1. The proposed uses are made desirable because of the great distance 

from any other facilities to service travelers as well as local 

residents of Hawaiian Ocean View Estates. 

2. The subdivision in which the special permit request is located is 

composed of some 12,000 rural type lots which may eventually be 

populated by a substantial number of residents. To date, approxi-

mately twenty-two houses are located in this subdivision. Within 

the time from 1963 when the first final approval for reconnnendation 

was granted, anticipating a gradual increase of residential dwellings, 

a floating type of zone is recommended for separate facilities such as 

the applicant request, since there is no County General Plan for the 

area. 

As conditions to be imposed, the Hawaii County Planning Commission has 

submitted the following items: 

1. The development shall conform to the County of Hawaii building, water 

and health regulations. 

2. Egress and ingress of traffic shall be limited to the side road and 



not directly to the highway. 

3. The County Planning Commission shall require the following conditio~ ~ 

which in its opinion are necessary: Proper landscaping, proper sit :.. r_r; 

and arrangements of all structures and improvements , adequate and 

proper off-street parking and adequate drainage. 

4. The motel facilities (Phase !!)shall be built first .. (Note: Minutes 

of the Hawaii County Planning Commission indicate that Phase I and 

Phase II shall be allowed to be constructed simultaneously.) 

5. The special permit granted shall be only for the structures and uses 

which will be completed within a two-year period, after which tim ~ ,­

County General Plan and Zoning shall provide the vehicle to determinP. 

uses. 

6. <Onstruction of the structures shall begin within one year from the dr..': ". 

of approval by the State Land Use Commission or the permit shall be 

deemed null and void. 

The proposed site is immediately adjacent the Hawaii Be lt Road at a 

distance of approximately 12 miles from Naalehu and 45 miles from Kailua, Kone . 

Hawaiian Ocean View Estates is a subdivision approximating 11,000 acres with 

more than 9,260 lots. Unfortunately, however, no more than t ' vO dozen h",,.,"'" ,_ 

been constructed to date in the entire subdivision, which is greater in are .'.! '.:l~ --:. 

the entire urban district in the South Hilo area. Recordation of the subdivi~i '~ 

was made prior to establishment of the Land Use Law and it now exists as a non­

conforming development within an Agricultural District. Except for paved reeds, 

there are no other service facilities such as water, sewerage, power, community 

facilities and fire protection. 

The applicants are apparently aware of the lack of utility services and 

other community services but, nevertheless, propose to undertake the developmen~. 

Accordingly, it is construed that they do not expect provision of any standa~d 

- 2 -
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p\Jblic utility and community services. to aupport their plan. On this basis 

governmental agencies would not be overburdened by additional requirements for 

such services should the development be permitted. 

Application of the remaining other guidelines of the special permit 

procedure to this proposed development indicate that it may be considered un­

usual and reasonable and, therefore, permissible under a special permit. The;:.> 

fore, it is recommended that the special permit be approved as conditioned by 

the Hawaii County Planning Commission, especially on the condition of access to 

the Belt Highway since the State Highway Division has imposed limited access 

provisions to the Hawaii Belt Road. 

• 

- 3 -



-------- - -

COUNTY PLANNI NG COMMI SSION 
County of Hawaii 

Hi l o , Hawaii State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMOR A N D UM 

Dat e September 19, 1966 

To: Mr. George Moriguchi, Exec. Officer, Land Use Commission 

From: Raymond H. Suefuji 

Subject: Special Permit Application of Ben J. Hess 

In accordance with your letter of September 8, we are transmitting the development 

plans of Mr. Hess. 

lat 
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SOIL SURVEY OF TERRITORY OF HAWAll634 

which cannot be controlled on this unit of rough broken soil and 
bedrock outcrop. Some areas at lower elevations are being developed 
for macadamia nuts, coffee, and pastures. 

Rockland, Pahoehoe lava with Kealakekua, Olaa , or Ohia soil 
material (RN) .-This unit is similar to the comparable land type over 
Aa lava, but the underlying lava is relatively smooth, not rough and 
broken. 

Soil material cannot extend deeply into cracks and crevices. Gen­
erally, the soil consists of a 2- to 6-inch layer of very dark brown or, 
in some places, almost black silt loam or silty clay loam high in organic 
matter and generally saturated with water. In many places in small 
depressions there is evidence of restricted internal drainage. 

The bedrock outcrops on this type are bare of any vegetation excep t 
mosses and lichens. In some places staghorn fern may cover these 
areas. In forested areas the cover is generally less dense than that on 
the land type over Aa lava. In pastured areas more than half of the 
land surface is essentially bare of vegetation. The soil-covered parts 
support mainly Hilograss, in association with guava and various kinds 
of ferns. It is very difficult to improve pastures or control guava 
or other shrubs on this land. The carrying capacity is low, and the 
forage is of poor quality. 

ROCKLAND TYPES, BARREN 

Rockland types, barren, consist of lava that has practically no soil 
covering of any kind. They are essentially bare of vegetation. Three 
types have been differentiated on the basis of character of the lava, 
for the kind of lava affects the ease of getting over the land. 

Rockland, Aa Java (RA) .-This land type consists of youns- lava 
flows of the Aa type, some of which have been laid down in historic 
time. There is practically no soil covering. In a few places fine 
material may occur in pockets in the rock. The surface of this lava 
is rough and broken, and travel must be done mainly on trails. It is 
almost impossible for a man to cross some of these flows on foot . They 
are a mass of clinkery, hard, glassy, sharp pieces of lava piled in 
tumbled heaps and filled with cracks, crevices and caverns. In some 
of the older areas, the sharp edges have been worn off the lava frag­
ments and the particles detached help to fill some of the cracks in the 
rock. In these places, travel is somewhat easier, but in most places 
it still must be done mainly on trails. 

This unit occms on the islands of Hawaii and Maui at elevations 
ranging from sea level to 13,000 feet. The annual precipitation ranges 
from 10 to 250 inches. In the wetter regions there may be some 
vegetation in cracks and crevices. In the drier regions vegetation is 
almost entirely absent. 

Rockland, Pahoehoe lava (RL).-This unit consists of young 
Pahoehoe flows on the islands of Hawaii and Maui at elevations 
ranging from sea level to 13,000 feet. The annual precipitation ranges 
from 10 to 250 inches. The surface of these flows is relatively smooth, 
arid in many places ma.n or domestic animals can travel for long dis­
tances on what amounts to a pavement of smooth, ropy, glassy sur­
faced lava. Locally, rough and broken areas are included, but for 
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lffi ~ ©~ll~~IDJ 
COUN'IT Pl/.lJ.~1G CIDlirU:SSIOM SEP iJ 1966 

Cmmty of Uawru.i 

State of Hawaii 
ilugust 269 1900 LAND USE COMMISSION 

The County Plalming Co:iclssion .mt in 1-agu.lar session at 1:30 pomott :i.n th1) 
Conference Room of tho Doo.rd of Supervisors wi.tb CJmirman Robert HI) Y.ann<la r1rosid..ing 0 

PllTISJlJT: Robert Uo Ya.lll'lda 
Jolm To Froitll.S 
lliroo Fur\va 
Kem:1Dtb Grl.ffin 
Isauu Hol«U!B 
\·Jalter \1o Kimnra 
~1asayoshi O:ncdera 
Ro~ Jo SD.ntoo 
l!dward Torian<" 
Cirilo E~ Valero 
Raymond IIo Su~'uji 
Philip Ici YosU:lr.m:ra 

1... No Nevel 
Ch.nrlos Lo Schustozu 
Ili.roshi ~o 
Charlos UmT;zy-

Ul1W!'ES ~he m:lnut~;m of tbe rem..dar 000ti-ng hc<!.1l 0n 
Jt.1],y 22" 1900• and th.0 epe~al m~m";i:c..c; b:ild on 

August 109 19661 oore apr.roved as c:lrc:ula·ted on a motion of Mru Orifi'inw : c•:c::.~1. o£ 
lb.•., Valera., £lllcl ~·icd.11 

PUBLIC m.~\lU.NG Tho r..11;JQting wu.s rt'~cesscd ut 1:31 p,,n s 'te 
conduct a pubJJ.c hoorlng ou. the roqlto::it o-1 .!nclc 

· Sumitani, e~ al, for a speeial permit tu allm1 the subdivis5.ou of tb:roc loi'_:g cf 
""" apprax.i.matcly 151 253 square feet ood.1 in an agi~ll~c.ncd at"('.a in ·the v:l(-::.tnit'Y 

of Waialcea llcmosteadeo , · ' ' 

... .,. ......... -
Tho meeting uas rec~vencd nt 1:40 pono 

1.tl\STm Pl.AN & Zorin~G The follcr.tlng ite:.1 oos discussod. ruml action 
COllt·tn--rim REPOO.T t<'lkcn a.cco~: 

DOO POUND SITE The cousitlcr·c.ti'°n for a su!tal1lc do[; pottr~<1 
HILO J\Nl> KONA site on State lru'ld f c;r IliJ.o D.ud Ko~u n.!J 

rcquostcd by tlt.'3 IIurJW'.10 Society wa.;:; : ~ r. ;·d.cusly 
def'orred palding tho atclff' s study or.d. submittal of possible sites" 

'l'hc staff reported that a study 't..-U.':l made ri.Dd. t:h.e loca.t:i.ons suggcst·:i.·: ·,:n·(~ on tha 
ho.sis of pornitted uses uw.1or our proposed ordL"li'JJlOO m1d pz'Oscmt av~dJn.b:~.:i.:' ~~~- 01: 
roo,ds and utilitiaso Aroos suitable for dog pomrls uould be tt~icu.1i.~:a.1·n:'.; · ; . ),:Ji.-;.~ 
i~U<'Jtr'ia..19 and hoavy in.1ustr.ial.D 

https://IIurJW'.10
https://subdivis5.ou
https://m.~\lU.NG


In t.ho Hilo D.l'CCi. 9 ih.e f'oll~.ring "!V01'0 suggested in the wdor llst-,::;.d: 

lo Hawaii Aeronautics Coomi.ssio.."1 Ezite 11em"' the !lti.tioml Gu.Drd Ua:ogu:· ithi..~r·o 
a 10.·-a.cro a.splw.lt area now stands m:ipty.> 

2o A 2-acre site just a.cross the Glover's qU£1l"l'Y on Leilani S ·b.~et;) 

3o In the Pt.ma direction of tho General h1dustria1. area withlit ''.;ho p'.i.~m-J.ra.lty 
of Paha.kn Streeto 

4o In tho i\gricultura.J. Zona 2 Oi:f Pana.own. Forest on Hakallka Street\> 

The present dog pourd is .loco.ted naar the aJzj)ort sw!ming pool en a &il<:iJ..1. 
parcel. It was assmood tbnt a new aNa is bei11g sought ·because of the n<:i~'l for (t 

larger area for tb.e new dog pound ill Ullo and possibly othor usoo proposed 'tiy the 
airport official.<:Jo It tas suggested th.at the staff confer tdth the aJ.rpc:r.~ porsoriml. 
to soc if thoy havo objections to tho proposed s!tea,. 

In the Ko:<'.l.'l area.~ tb.c f ollow.lng \~ su,ggestecb 

lo 'I1.1e only Sta.to lnud available noo.r a populution centei...... the nrti1 ai.1.Je.ccnt 
to the I\onn airport" 

2., Tbe I.W.uoka.l!'Uli industrial sito \there the Oou.~:ty 9 s setm.go traatmcn·4~ r·3...·ll~:I~ 
is locat(;Ylo 

It l:m.s suggested 'b-.f a OJtlber frco lfom tlltlt n.n.othor n.e;rl.eulturul ~,e. c3.thtll" 
in Ko.inallll or Captain Cook Village or other maw.:a. nreas be considei.""Cd" 

The staff' reported that there is no adequate Sta.ti-.;. land ir.t Kon'l ;.zi~ao. ('.::ci:r:'t 
posaib1¥ to lomto tho dog po1md c.n a privatG J.and. 

On a ootion of Uro Santos and. second of' Mr... Kimurcl~ tho c.-;;.n'i.ssiou V>:.~1:(: .:. tn 
nccopt the Ccmnittoe' s 1·~cmTJOJ.ldation to defer a.etion for the Ko11n ~.a ~21":(; ·.:'. the 
Hilo site is detominedo 

PUBLIC UIWlOO 'llto. mooting was recessed at li4.S por, ~· t'~ 
conduct a. public hearing on tho ri.1q_t:.(L :: cf 

IU.cha.rd Smart dba Par!~ Ranch tor a special pdruit to a,11.w an expansion e:i' .:.: 
business into an ~joining ag::"iculture--zon~ . lot <>( 149 7;l3 square feet lcr;c;."'.;od at 
Puukapu Iknls~tlads, South Kohal.a. · ' ( 

The r.icetiug was reconvened at li50 p.,1::io 

UASml PLl\N & ZONllD Th(; :follcw:J.Aag iter.'.S w.re cli$cusscd and action 
OOHUl'Tlm REPORT ta..ke'.n aceord.i.l'lgly~ 

Lu"® USE COl:HlSSIOU A discussion folletved on th~ request cf 
REl:ONnlJG UEX';UEST Will:iam. Mo D~las to rodesiguatc c.u. ''~1'.' c-..f 
UILLIMI H., DOUGUS 40099 acres cf Lot 621 !n Waiakoo Hm:~rH:t~;tmd~J 

fra:l l~iwlt"U.t'D.l to UrOO.n District to ~, 1..~r.!},x-..re 

lAnd for subdivision hlto rosidontial lotso 

https://IU.cha.rd
https://a.splw.lt


Tho staff reca:men.dcd &m.....al on the tt4Sis that th.ts o.rea is clnss '";:led 
Agricultural on the Gonoral Plnn and des :lned to X'fi'Ull as micil. On of. 1 • .... ~~"· i -::o~~a 
for cbango of boundaries is that it shall bo contiguous to an Urbci.n D!st.r:l.c~:~ :i'hc 
QOCU"est urban line is about 2"000 foot at~..Y f'rcm the parcel in question. 

?11-. Santos moved for tho acceptanoo of th.13 ~ttac•s roc~ldn:tlon to 
NO<.tttem denial of the request to the Lani Use Coa:dssiono The oot::lon was soconded 
by Mr. Griffin and cnrriod uncmJnously. 

-----

The meaa'oors considered the requast cf Frank 
Fen-Gira to classify an area. o.f 3o00 acres in 
Paaulia.u, Uar.alalll, frtX1 Agricu.ltural. to Rural 
District for the pruposo of subdividing into 
3 lotso 

Tho staff reported that thG pa.reel is located on thl3 Hilo side of Honoltaa 
just bofore tho entrance road to nonokaa town fra:i the Delt Higin·m.y. Tho applioo.nt 
wishas to convoy two of the lots to his cb.ildra11. This tU"C<l is all in cane lai'ld 
and not developed for n1r'Jl. typo of use ., 

The Director further mantionod that tho Rural Dist.riet allmm a!~ ~ cf 
uses such as on~tal.f aci"e, m:i.:Ul :fQl'TJS1 activities chnra.cter:l.zed by lor,, <1.cu..:::h"Y 
residantia..l lots_, a.nd parcels not suitable for agricultural use.so On tbt> t>a.;i.:.-: o'!" 
tho alloued uses, tho staff is racounond:hig <l N crsal of the Cocrd.t"tc~~s ro .. r;t:t-­
mendation and to reca:ioo1u tho appravcl. for the Hural District., 

It was moved by lire Santos, secondGd by Mre llolmirn, aml cn.rriod the:; t'io rotter 
bo referred bllck to the Car tt...no fer further con idcrati , 

LAflD USE OOUMISSIO?J 
ru%OUnll IW~tw..ST 
SUNRISB IIBAL'.fi itORTOAGE COOP, 

Tha JOOOhors r..oxt di.scussod tt2~ re1nc-~;; L-:l 
Stmri~() lloalty Hortaage Co?·po~it.!.oo :=o.. <1 c-Jmnge 
in zoning bcmndorl.es fron w·.<..'l.U.i..1.'.:"Li~. ::o Urban 
District in the Volcano a::"'O.:t of U.}'prc.1::1.r:.JD.t-:ly· 

20 acres £or the purpose of subdividing into x-esidcntbl lots 

ThG p!ll"Cel is located 61000 feet off the V<.'lo:.tno Rood on the wuka si.r:lc. ~he 
surrounding aroa. is subdivided into rosidootial lla-,ioo lots. 

Tho st:aft l"G~od dofement bacause of tbo discrepancy on til.G Lt.md H;::c 
boundnry lino and until a cltirification is rltlde on tt10 definite liuoso 

On a ootion of Ur. Santos and second 'of Mro Kir:llrn, the Ccr.?dssio11 voted to 
adopt the Ocxm.ttce•s rocooinendntion to defer until tho boundary lines aro dtttOl'lllinedo 

PtmLIC U~\lUNGS TI10 meting w.s recessed o.t 2:02 Pof.lo, to 
conduct tho foll0td.ng public hen.rings: 

lo Request o:l David E., Entlne torn opecial pemit to a.U.ou usos for· 
contractor's yard, vohielo rGpair. freighting and w..ircl10t..udng1 acc~sso;:y 
living quarters, ~yard, retail SDJ.es and servicing (vt?lic:tc~), tr:.thin 
a 1-a.cra area presently ~cued agricult:lll--e in the Sta.to In.nd. Uoo c1c~::i.['.Mt::tono 

2o Request of State Depart:D.mt of Land and Naturnl Rosourccis and ll1lJ01·\; Soloff 
for a var:ln.n.ce to all0t·.r the development micl construction o..~ the :p:.'t'.IJ~1sad 
Puako Doo.ch Rosort llotol foroerly referred to o..s tbc nwgw:ia-IId .. : . ::0j·~cto 

3o Requost of KoM··Mcltayne (Walla.co J. Do I.ai) for a variance to :i.11 0~: Jclie 
devclopnent and construction of a. t01:iporary hl.ilding to be usc-1 n. :; ;;, pn-::ic.­
cde and afficeo 

- 3 ._ 
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As a condition of approval, all lot cor'"aers shall ba marktJd by one-half' (i) 
inch round galvanized pipe, or equal, set in the ground with 4 i.nches protruding 
above the ground and permanently cemented. 

PROPOSED ALIONMENT The !>:\.strict Engineer of the Stat.e Highways 
VOLCANO HIGHWAY Di vts1 on· attended the rreeting to keep the 

Comnssion members fUlly infol'llk9d of the:i.r 
cmTent plans to develop one additional alternate route on the proposed ali.gntr.ent 
ot the Volcano Highway. 

Th•...Pli\n presented sholil!!'Jd a more extensive by-pass which would go 1500 feet 
furthet/1161 f.rom the exi$ting community center.. This line was stndied and de· 
veloped to tie in at the beginning of the project near the rubbish dump. There 
were two major objectives to the alternate routeo Primary objective was to buHd 
a modern, hi.gh...speed, safe road to take care of the traffico Second objective was 
to construct a scenic highway under the National H1ghway Beautifica.t:lon Act, not 
only the proposed roadway but also the previous roadway by acquiring a continuous 
scenic butrer strip.. As to the latest proposal, the roadway has the advantage 
~vel-wise and scon1-c-wise. The latest alignment from the planning standpoint 
would allow f''">r the development of new areaso 

Ile announced that there will be a public hearing on the proposed 'roadway 
tentatively scheduled for September 15 at the National Park Audi.torjum.. 

DTSCUSSION A discuasfon followed with ?l.r. Kasamoto, re­
LAND USE COMMISSION presentattve or Ben J. Hess, on the request
SPECIAL PERMIT tor a special perim1 t to a.1low the construct't on 
BEN Jo HESS or a restaurant, bar and inotel facili ti.es, g·I ft 

shop, general store, space for retail store 
and offices and f'Uture development of apartments vi thin tha Hawattan 01'.'ean Viet-: 
Estates Subdivision i.n Kahuku, Kauo 

The representative explained that the parcel in question 1.s located 75 ,,.,i lt.1s 
f'rom Hilo 11 and the .-iearest restaurant from this lot is 25 mi.les i.n Kau, 50 mn~s in 
Volcano, and 45 ttr\.les in Kailua. He explai.ned that this is a half way point betw,3er. 
Hilo and Kailua~ · H• cited a aim lar use located in the vicinity known a.s Ohi~ 1,')dge 
vhi.ch was destrc'>Yltd by ·the lava flow in 1962. He mentioned that the Comm.ission ap­
proved a spectal permit for McKee in 1962 for a similar project; and up to now, he 
has not started this development. He quoted a starr report or the Land Use Coll:;... 
mission 1.n which it stat4'~ that "this appl1 cation i.s a very good 1.llustrat.ton of a 
group of uses made desirable because or great distance from any other suitable fa... 
ciltties to serve travelers, i.n the way of food and lodg:i.ng. Starr recommends iip­
proval or the permit, &fl a proper and desi.rable, unusual and reasonable development 
which will provide a needed s4trvice to. the public," and buyers or the lots of the 
subdivision. Mro Kasamoto further stated that he thlnks the situation is very 
similar for Mr. Hess as for Mr. l'tcKee allowed four years ago. on the question of 
access provision to the ·McKee's permit, the representative stated t'Nt.t he chec~<.:ecl 
with Mr. Nevels, who represented Mr. McKee at th.at time, and the1-e was a note 1.n 
his tile indicating no conditions were imposed in approving thi3 sub<.fivisi.on J1m1 ting 
the right of access. . The state was requested to purchase the 20-foot rese1.,1a along 
the subdivision. When'- tha subdivision came about, the whole frontage of 20 f~et. ~"'as 
reserved by the subdivider, and the CotnJ!lission wrote to the state to acquire th:i s as 
it was easier to deal with one persono Up to now, the State 'bas not taken any ar;tion 
to acquire thiso So later on art.er the permi.t was grant.ed by the State Land Use 
Commission, Mro lt.vels wrote to the owner Mro cravford for a grant of easement "'n 
Dec~r 19620 Mr. Crawford approyed the granting of easement. The reprasantati•re 
requested favorable cons,.deration for one access trom the Ma.mala.boa Hight.ray. 

- 7 -
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The Director stated that there is a number of phases li sted in "c.his daV't)1opment .. 
He also mentioned t.'lat the Colll!llissi.on has received wstimonies from the residents or 
the subdivision Pertaining to this ·proposed developD'.ent and that the motel al'1d apart­
ment units would .be the one required because. of traveler~ from. the M.ainla.nd not hav.i.fl.g 
any place ·to st.ay' when .they coma over to look over the:tr lots :11 In looking oi.rer the 
phases 1 to 6, the Director questioned, which, in the develop~nts, is the pr:i.r..a1~ (me .. 

. . ' 

Tm i-epresent&.tive replied that the ~velope:r wants to start v.tth Phase I, 
restaurant and cott•.sbop1 but he .thought he was veey anxious to build this motel 
idea too vhethtr it· is in a~nt units or' duplex units, he wants to do both of 
these things. H~ ' stat.ed that·de~nding on haw s.uccessf\11 he i.s with his bus:i.ness, 
the next increm$)'lt ·vi11 be based on that.. 

The Director questioned whether the development in total would bi! a r~sort type .. 

Mr.. Kasamoto answered it is more for transient people.. 'they want to serve th8 
people nuuiber-lng 30 o~ tf-0 to eat and sleep.. The tour drivers that pass through there 
take a brt98k at Manuka Parlto It is more for this type ·ot people to· take a !'1;St and 
not for a destination type or development.. 

The Director wondered i.f ·there would be any object.ions i.f Phase II 11 apartments 9 

would be required to be de~lqped first., 

The representative stated that he cannot ~ for the developer but he thought 
the bro phases could be developed simultaneously. !f t his is pointed out. to the 
developer, he thought Mr. Hess would consider both developments .. 

The Director asked what is the length or t'lme needed to complete the entiee 6 
phases., · 

Mr.. Kasamoto stated that it will depend on the success of what he puts ·in first. 
He 1..s aware that the developer cannot bu1.ld the whole development in one year bnt 
should be given a period or one year for each increment.. 

SUBDIVISION . The f'ollow.tng Item No.. ) was discussed and 
COMM!'1"11!.'E REPORT ·" actlon taken accordingly: 

3. REACTMTION REQUEST The members next cons{dered the request for 
PUNA SEA VIEW LOTS reactivation of the proposed "Puna Sea V·lew 
ROBERT M., YAMADA Lots Subdivision," being all of Grants 98?Lr.. 

and 5165 and a porti.on of Grant 8168i Kehena, 
Puna, Hawaii, into 952 lotso 

The st.arr reported that this matter be taken up for a re-vote because there 
was do~bt as to whether the motion had passed or not at the preVious maeting. 

for 
Mro Freitas moveg/the acceptance of the Commlttea's recommendation for a re... 

voteo The motion was seconded by Mro Furuya and carriedo 

Mr. Murray attended the meet.i.ng on behalf or the developel'" and stated thut 
there is no .drai.nage problem in the areao The developer is \'..tilling to pave the rnatn 
road, but on the side roads, they would ltke to have lesser requirement by bei.r1g 
allowed to usa bitumls, instead of common oil, for surfacing. 

In the original motion of the last meeting, it was stipulated t.hat all roa,:s 
be constructed to dedicable County standards. Mro Griffin stated that this r-c3qu:ire ... 
ment would serve the :i.nterest of the general publi.co 
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Mr. Griffin moved to grant the reactivation and preliminary approvnl t~ the 
proposed "Puna Sea View Subdivision." with the stipulation that all roads be ec:n­
structed to dedicable standards. The motion vas seconded by Mro Santos.. 

Mro Hokmna stated that he is against the s1.ze of' the lots proposed for t~i3 
subdivision although he is not against the react.,.vation request. 

The Director mentioned that the Commission should review reacti'18.tion on the 
basis of upgrading the standards of the subdivisiono Because in most cases tteacti­
ntion would entail nonc~pforJlling as ~ lot sizes, subdivis'.ions can be l"eactivated 
on the basis ot increasing tJ19· lot size. In Mricultnral zoned areas unoor the State 
Land Use regulat.ions, there are approximately l:,6,600 lots (33 subd1.visions) which 
are null and vo1d all having lot sizes from 7,.500 to 10,000 square feet. If only 
preliminary approvals vere granted, the Commission should stipulate Mini.mwu 10t 
sizes of 15,000 to 20,000 square feet and adhering to the proposed Subdivision Ordi­
nance as to lot width (90 feet)o By doing this, the Commission trl:)Uld upgrade 
standards as well as keeping the basi.cally agricultural areas in a "ruraln atm..,sphere 
by decreasing the denstty. One ot the sizes considered in the previous reactivation, 
he thoughtit would be good for the condition. · 

The votes were recorded as follows: 

Ayes: Mr. Fre'i tas Noes: Mr. Hokama 
Mro Furuya 
Mr. Gritfin 
Mro Onodera Abstention: Mr. YAMJ.DA abstained 
Mr. Santos because or direct interest 
Mr. Toriano on the case. 
Mr. Valera 

(At this point, Mr. Yamada presided the eting until adjournment.) 

LAND USE COMMISSION A public hearing 1'.aa held last month on the 
SPECIAL PERMIT request .,r Ben J,. Hess for a special na-,"'r:'Lt to

/ BEN Jo HESS allow the cons+...ruction or a resta.ura:1 L., bar and 
motel facilities, gtft shop, gane:ral sto.,;·e, 

space for retail store and offices and future developtll8nt or apartments on Lets 17, 
19, 22, 23, 24, and 2;, Block 158, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, Ka.hulm, Kau. 

The statt reco11119nded that approval be granted to the special permit i~quest 
as it finds that the permit ls a proper, desirable, and unusual development 1.n 'this 
agricultural di.strict because ot the following reasonst 

1. Proposed uses are made desirable because or the great distance from r::i.ny
other fac111t~es to service travelers as well as local residents of 
Hawaiian Ocean Viev Estates. a;c 

2. The subdiVision in which the speclal permit request is located in i.s 
composed of some 12,000 rural type lots which my eventually be populated 
by a substantial number of residents. To date, approximately· 25 houses 
are located in this subdivision within a ti.me from 1963 when tht3 f'\rat, 
final approval for recordati.on was granted. In anticipating a gra.tka1 
increase or residential dwellings, a f'loating type of zone is recor.::i.(')ndeci 
for support racilites such as this request in lieu or. the lack of 0. County 
General Plan tor the area. 

-9-

https://recordati.on


The st.arr further recommended that approval be gMnted su.bje.ct to ths following 
conditions for the :lnterest or proper developqnt or the area as well as appearnnce 
to the piblic convenience and saretys 

1. Proposed development shall con.form to the Count.v of Hawaii building, 
water, and health regulationsci 

2. Egress and ingress Qf trattic shall be limited to the side road and 
not directl7 to ~ bigh¥q. 

3. The C01UlV ~ing C~ssion shall require the following conditions 
which in 1ts opini:on are necessary: proper landscaping t prope:r si t.i.ng 
and arrangement of &11 structures and improvamants, adequate and proper 
oft-street parking, and adequate drainage. 

4. Because the most pressing ne~ as refiected by the per sons in favor of 
the speci.al perroi. t 'is for motel fa.ci lities; i t shall ba required that 
the motel f'aei.lities (Phase TI in request) be built fi ~st .. 

5.. The spec:'i.al. pennit gran1;ed shall be only for t.he structures and uses 
whi ch will be completed within a two-year peri od after which t 1uie th ~ 
County General Plan and zoni.ng shall provtda the vehicle t.,o pi•ov:ic'a 
areas ror these uses. 

6. Constructi..on of' the st.'ructures shall begin vtt hin one year as of t he 
date or approval by the state Land Use Commission or deem the permt 
null and void. 

Mr.. Grirf'in queried if one driveway orr the l'll~in highway would ser1e the 
purpose for ingress and egress. As rar as traffic a.long the ma.in highlay, he 
wondered if this would have any bad effects since the s i ghting di stance would be 
good. 

The Director stated that the ma:ln highway is a speed lrl.ghway and the '.3~c~ ~ 
would like to limit the number of roadways connecttng to the mai n hi gtn.-ay . 

Mr. ltasamoto stated that the acquisition of access easement ovor tb'9 20-i"oo't 
reserve is no problem vith the developer since he was assured access by t he subtl: ... 
vider. 

Mr. nnira moved tor the approval or the special permit vith the condi tion 
that. he be allolled to construct Phase I and II (motel and restaurant facilities ) 
silultaneously together vi.th the other conditions sti?tlated. The motion wa.s 
seconded by Mr.. Hokama and carried unanitoously. 

-- IM'l'ERIM ZONTitG Arter a duly held publt c hearing, t.he x-eq ~ _ 
VARIANCE REQUEST of State Department of !_,and a.nd Natural 11e~ources --­
ALBERT SOLOFF and J..lbert Soloff was considered for a v:.n·~ r...,ce - -

to allow the velopment ~nd constl'uct 1on of 
the proposed Puako BGach Resort Hotel formel"ly referred t..o as the "taguna .. 1:;:. 1:i p;:' ">J&ct. 
The proposed use will be located on combined lots approxlmately 339, 600 squat•:; feet 
in area at Puako Beach Lots, Lalami.lo, South K0hala. 

The starr recommended n.pproval of this request as :i.t f i nds that l'-rtrict adh1~renco 
to the Interim Zoning Ordinance will cause undue ha..~ds h1 p and practical di.r ·ricmJty 
because or the foll0Wing reasons: 

1. The Interim Zoni ng Ordinance does not allow fer the comrtruction and d~valop-. 
ment of a resort hotel except through a vari.a.nceo 
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September 8, 1966 

Mr . Raymond Suefuji , Director 
Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo Armory
Hilo , Hawaii 

De~r Ray : 

Upon reviewing the special permit d ta on the application 
by !r. Ben J . Hess, w note that the site plan map for the 
proposed facility as not part of the data sent to us . 

In order to fully evaluate the application as recommended 
for approval by your Commission, e would appreciate
receiving a copy of the proposed site plan layout and any
other maps that you may have used during your deliberations . 

Thank you for your kokua . 

Sine rely , 

GEORGE ORIGUCHI 
Executive Officer 



lffi~©rn:O~~[DJ Ben J. Hess 
July 22, 1966 

SEP v19n6 August 26, 1966 
xxxxxxxxxxxx State of Hawaii Bd. of Supervisors Conf. Rm. 

LAND USE COMIAISSION 

August 31, 19665? I IJ JJ 

;'<.£;:-1ZO "6~~L 

A !le 

r ...qull"e•..: 
o ~ha a 

xxxxxxxxxx '""tlu I 
"1.. di 1gs 

Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, Kahuku, Kau, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key: 9-2-93: 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 and 14 

Construction of a restaurant, bar and motel facilities, gift shop, general store, 
space for retail store and offices and future development of apartments. 

Approve the Special Permit in accordance with the provision of Section 98H-6. 

1. Proposed uses are made desirable because of the great distance from any other 
facilities to service travelers as well as local residents of Hawaiian Ocean View 
Estates. 

2. The subdivision in which the special permit request is located in is composed of 
some 12,000 rural type lots which may eventually be populated by a substantial 
number of residents. To date, approximately 22 houses are located in this sub­
division within a time from 1963 when the first final approval for recordation 
was granted. In anticipating a gradual increase of residential dwellings, a 
floating type of zone is recommended for support facilities such as what the 
applicant requests for in lieu of the lack of a County General Plan for the area. 

. l 

1. Proposed development shall conform to the County of Hawaii building, water and 
health regulations. 

2. Egress and ingress of traffic shall be limited to the side road and not directly 
to the highway. 

3. The County Planning Commission shall require the following conditions which in its 
oplllion are necessary: proper landscaping, proper siting and arrangement of all 
structures and improvements, adequate and proper off-street parking, and adequate 
drainage. 

4. Because the most pressing need as reflected by the persons in favor of the special 
permit is for motel facilities; it shall be required that the motel facilities 
(Phase II in request) be built first. 

S. The special permit granted shall be only for the structures and uses which will be 
completed within a two-year period after which time the County General Plan and 
zoning shall provide the vehicle to provide areas for these uses. 

6. Construction of the structures shall begin within one ear as of the date of 
approval by the State Land Use Conunission or deem the permit null and void. 
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COUNTY OF HAWAII 

COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

FOR OFFICIAL US1 ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commission c. - .:i - t c.. 

Date Petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain property 
located at Kahuku, Kau, a11 
in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the following 
described purpose. 

gitt shop, geural store 

Description of Property: 

Lot 17. 19, 22, 2), 24. and 2.S; 158; 
Tax Key: 9-2..9'.}.8, 9, 0 11, 13, and j4 

Petitioner's interest · in subject property:.. 
Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting Special Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that all of the following conditions exist: 1) that 
there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the subject property, building 
or use which do not generally apply to surrounding property or improvements in the same 
zone district; 2) that the unusual or exceptional circumstances which apply to the 
subject property, building or use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially 
detrimental to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare; nor will it be 
injurious to improvements or property rights re lated to property in the surrounding 
area; 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result in practical 
difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the intent and purpose of Act 
205; and 4) that the granting of a special permit will not be contrary to the objectives 
of the Master Plan or Plans of the State and/or County Government. 

Th applicant. will tultiW.ng a need t b a taoilU\-,, located 
tv: o _. Ut-up areas. 

Owners ot pro t;r in the :waU.a.n Ocean tate haTe ot't.en ·expn eel 
interest in 1ng this type t taa1lit1e it f1¥ ware av&ilabl•• 
ftl• r atun.nt uld ftll the n-1 ~ .._....... tor a ato 1ng place 1n tJU ea. 

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ S0.00 to cover publication 
and administrative costs and a map of the area proposed for change. 

This space for official use 

The property is situated in a(n) 

REMARKS: 
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COUNTY PL.l\NNlNG COl,1i.1SSION 
Ccu:n·i:,.y or HEN8ii 

July 22J :.966 

The Cou..11ty Plruming Corr.:d.ssion mE.r~ :in :."er~ul.a1"' sess:'.c-n a·;~ J.:15 p"m.. ; i11 tl·e 
Conference Room o:f ·t.he Dca:cd of Super·vlsors u:~th C11airm<m Ro1xJri.; H.. Ya.L-n.c~a p:rGsid:ingG 

PHESEN'l': Robert. Ho Yarm:i.da ABSENT: John 'I'.. F:rJit.s.s 
William J. Honk Wa1ter w. Kinv.1·a. 
Hiroo Fur·uya I'i.asayoshi Onode:ca. 
Kennei~h Griffin Robe;:-·;.:, ,J. San'cos 
Isa.mu Hol<ai-ri.a. 
Edward Toriano 
Cir::i.lo E. Valera 
Rayznond :i. Sue:i':'uji 
Philip I .. Yosb:i.un:.ra 
Dona.le! Tong 

H.ichard ·Jitcha.ku 
L. N.. Nevals 
H~ C. Patterson 
James Horrison. 

MINtJI'ES '.!?he minutes of the :;:egu.:to.:-" meeting :i.1e::.d on 
cJu.z1e 24-~ 1966.; and the special me0tii.1g he:td 

0:::1 Jn10 .30,., 1966= we~ce a.p:9ro".rsd as c:i rc:u.~.-.j;~ed on r.i. nK»l:.icn of I'1:.:-. J.r•if'fin_, secol1d 
of 1-~r .. Toriano, encl ca1"i:i0d. 

PUBLIC HEAlUNG The m.eetj,ng i·ras :recessed o.:t. 1:16 p :n.: -to 
conrluct the f:) l lm·d.ng pnbli•z heal"il16S: 

1. Reau.es:; of the s-~a.te D€pa:rtn::e.nt of TransP1)rtat:lon fm:• a ·•<?.:d!'..Jl.Cf~ to ellmr 
the de-re1opm.3nt and CO:C~tl'UCtio11 Of 0;1_ aril/or chernic·.1.l GtO'.•:'D.ge ·[;,anks .. 

2. Reques·i; of. Hugo ~Jon P1a:t:.0n for a -~-ariance t.o allm; the deYelop:mnt and 
const:ruct:.on of a j;•cs·(.c.urc•nt,, bar and par}::h1e l:>t. 

The meeting W<-1.s 1-econv;"'ned ut, ld~ p.:m. 

DISCUSSION Iiir. Wcvels, rep;:-es0nti11g tho appl:i..cani;, 
HAWAII l<!EMORIA!J GAR.DENS; INC • requested qi.mat. ions that might be arisc-:-~~ci on 
APPROVAL REQUEST tho a:pplica-~ion for approYa. by Ha.ue.ii ri.inrr:O~:':le..3"~ 

G~n~dens, Inc.~ to or:eratc a. JT.emorial j:.-ark a.t 
Kt.:'. .:".t: Hom:3stcads, South HD.a# 

'fhc Direct.or repo1~·t:,(~d ·(,hai~ ·!;his ma.t.tc:r wi.11 ha.ve to co:rrz be.fo:r'C t.he Sul;dh·is:l.cn 
Committee since ·che appli".}a·::.ion co.ire in a.fter tl'ie last m<)ct,-:ng cf the Su.b.:li:iision 
CommLtee althoi.,_gh the rec;uc-s·i; is lis··:.ed ')n the~ Com:n.:i.ssi•)n*s D.gcmda 
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PUBLIC HEA.ittING The meeting 1-m.s }'.'ecessed at 1:45 p.m.. ~ to 
conduct a. public h.::urin.g on the roo,ues'0 of. 

Ben. J. Hess for a. 13peciv.1 pemit 'to allow the construction oi' o.. rcst.aur.?11t,, bt.l' and 
motel facilities, gift shop, ecneral stor9, sp.::i.ce :for rete.:lJ.. storo und offices e.nd 
future development of. apartrr.ento .. 

The meeti."1G was reconvcmed at 1;58 p.m.. 

SUBDIVJSION On a motion of Hr. G1":l:f.'fin u.nd second of 
COMMITTEE REPOfil' Hr.· Tox·umo, the Comnission voted to acct3p'i:. the 

Subdiv-.lsion Gomn:l:ttoe repm"G on Item Nos. 2, 
4~ to 6 inclusive,, 9~ 10, 12~ 13~ 15~ and 18. 

The foll0t·1ing items were discussed 2.nd action taken accord:i.ngl.Y: 

1. HAil~A, HIU~\KUA 
HONOI\1\..A SUGAR C01-lPArlY 

Firu."!.J.. e..pprova.J.. fo:r reco1'ili'.tion of ·~he proponed 
subdivision o:t a portion of R. P.. 6652., L. c.. 

'l'NK: 4-5-02 Aw:. 7833, 11,,;".ino., H.:lnlak"illl; Hawa:i.i,, into 2 lot,::; 
of 58: 961 sqv.e..re feet and a. remnant,. 

At the Co:rr-!JJ"ci:t.t.ee mcetine, tho manager of Honol.;:aa Sug~:.1" Company .a:tt;-mded t.hc 
?OOeting to clarify the intent and the purpose of the subdivision, The:r:a 11::.s zor:9 
question on the Lari.d Use bov..nd.ar:!.es us to the o::;:'l:.ent. of. ·che Urban lines. This 
problem seems to be re~olved by t.hc proposeC:'. subdivision ·ln;;o 2 lots and e. x·emnant 
instead of ·i;he origina:1. 5,.,..1ot r0q11cst ~ 

It was m.ovcd by Mr. Griffin, seconded by Mr., Hoka.ma., and car::•ied that .f:i.na.J.. 
appro-lffi.l for recorda:t.ion to the p:1X>poscd subdh'"ision be grant.ed> subject to e-3.ch m1d. 
every prov:i.siorlwhich are sp-ecii'ic:1lly mocl:i.f:ied on s idevm.lks und ;;ewers .. 

of Ordinance No. 24:: excep·i:.ing those prov:l.sio.c.s 
As a condition of approv<ll, tll lot corners shall be marked ay one half (§) i..l'lch 

round galvanized pipe,, or 6(lUc'11,; net in the ground ui~h l:, inches p:rot.ruding abov-e 
the ground and por;r.o..n~ntly cerreutcdo 

2. KALIHI, SOUTH KONA Prelinrl.mcy approv-al of the propnsed subdivision 
DILLINGHAM unrESTi·:E!~T GO.Rt'" ' ET AI.. of Grant. 14..67:: por'd..on o.f Grant 1573: 2 and a 
Tl1K: 8-9...03 portion of Grant 3037~ Ka:.lJ.hi~ South Kone., 

Hawaii_, into 3 lots a.J.l in cxcGss oi' o.~6 acres. 

Further discussion i'olloued on t.he comnents made by the Depa.:;(,merit c.f Public 
tloi"'ks on the width and ownership of the i·jilolii--Honoma.15no tl"ail to be cJ.<"..rified 
b-3 the subdiv"idors and that the S-::..3.te land Depa1""l:.t1ent be e.lloi1ed J~o rev5.et·i and 
comment on the firi.d:!J:l..gs. It ful..:~hcr rrnnt:i.o:r..ed tho.t, the said tz·a:l.1 sOl""les a.s an 
access to the goverriJOOri.:i:i land oi' Ilonomalino. 

The sta..ff reported that the t1·!0 s:rr:a.11 J.ots .have been v.sod c.nd occupied as 
separate parcels of J..o.nd for over 100 J--Oa::s and the subaivider •·raD r:;quested t,o 
subnit documenta;tion that these lo·~s have existed as such. In approvl·1g the sub-· 
division, a cietermir..ation of the O°i.'msrs preriently i..v1 und.hii.d·~d :hi.:.<:n~0s·::.s can ba 
negotiated., 

The Chairma..'i'l ruled to acce3p·~ as discussed.. 
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The staff l'<::co:mmended approv-al of the request. 9.3 i::. ~f1.ltds t.hat s1:.;;~::ct adl:ei•0:.1ce 
to t.he Interim Zod11g Ordinance •V'iJ.1 c'll.l.se undue hardsh:l.p aJ:1d practical difficulty 
because o.f the f ollowing reasons 1 

1. Restaurant use and suppo:;:"i.~ fc.ci:J.i·i;ies are not all owed nnder the Intiarim 
Zoning Ortlinance. 

2. The develop:nent is in coru."or-ZP.ancc ~'lit.h ·i;he Ccn nt.y Genera.1 Plan as a 
:rest.aurant use is permissible in a resort ar.;,p u.nde:r. the p:roposeci zoning 
ol"d.inance • 

.30 Proposed u.se will not rtllite.t.e n.djoinfr~ propertie~1 nor will it lmrer 
property valu00. 

The staff fu.rt.her recomnended that c~ppl!'ova.1 be g.rt;ntod under the fo110t·di"lg 
conditiori.si 

1. Construction shall oo subf:'ri:.mTi:.inl.1.y as shown en p1<1r'.s submitted to this 
office i·d:.:.h the recomrrtended changes by the Chief Er:gineor. 

2o Development shall be in co11.f.'orm.:1.nc~e 1dt.h health:: wo:l:.or and build.i.ng 
regula-C,ions. 

3. To protec·l:. public comren.ience and safoty~ the .pplicant :is requested to 
pave tho old Kea:J.hou Ron.d from Alli DtlYe to the pa:rking area upon 
confcl.'ring with the Dep.-y·cm0nt of Public l'!orks as to shandardso Parking 
sha.11 be on the basis of one st,a.11 per 200 squ'lre feet of gross floor area 
foz- restaurant u..r::e mid one st.~ 1.J. i'or ea.ch crlst. i..1"J,S dwelling u..?!iiJ on paved 
surface. 

L_.. Submission cf the deed to Pa.:11ce1 18 with stipu~ ation that the p...1.rld..ri..g area 
shall CG :t"'eserved as such for the existence of the rmd;aura.."lt. 

5. Constru.ction shall be completed \-rlthin 21.:. roont·ss of this do.te H:lth [l11 above 
conditions !Il..C't or occiipanc(/ peril.:dt shaJ.1. b0 wi::·.hrll3ld. 

6. Construction of ntruc·i;uros to begin \·rithin on'3 yeo.r of ·i;his do.te or t.t.e 
variance shall be deemed null and void.. 

On a motion of Hr~ Hokll.ma. and second of l,h-. 'l'oriano, the Corrrnission voted 
unanimously -to grant tho ·variance i:rith the stipuJ.a.t,ions as reoor:nnended by the st,aff .. 

LA.ND USE COMiUSSION A public hea:r.i.l'lg 1w.~ held on the request of 
SPECL\L P.ERHIT Ben J. Hess for a special permit ·r,o allow the 
BEN Jo BESS construction of a restmrr-&1t, bar and mtel 

facilit.ics_, gift t:hop, general st.ore, space for 
retail store and offices and .futui·e development of aparLmnts ..n I.Dts 17, 19, 22., 23, 
24 and 25, Block 15S, Hawaiian Ocean Viow Est<J:iies, Ke,hul:u,, i\e.u. 

Act.ion was deferred until next, ni:mth •s nr..Joting. Acc. 205 (!:tat,e I.anci Use La.11) 
prohibits the Commission to o.ct on such petit.ion earliEn' t.han -5 days after the 
public hear.-lng. 

ADOPI'ION OF FEDERAL GRANT A discussion 0riSu.e.J on the Federa: Grant undor 
701 URBAN PIANNJ..NG 701 Urban Plan.--iing llssistance "Program to update 
ASSISTANCE PROG1W1 the County G::m.era1 Plnn ai:.d to include a Gem:ral 

Plan stuey for th('; rc;:u:L"'ling a:r.ea.s.. Early this 
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COUNTY PLANNING CO IISSION 
County of Hal ii 

July 22, 1966 

A regularly advertised public he .i.ng, on the application of n J . Hess, 
was called to order at 1:45 p.m., in the Conferenc oom of the County Boa 
of Supervisors, by Chairman obert 1. Yamada. 

PRESENT: obert M. Yamada ABSE?tT: Jolm T. Freitas 
Wjll iarn J. Bonk 'alt r 'I. Kimur 
Hiroo ya sayo hi Onodera 
Kenneth Griffin Robert J . Santos 
Isamu Hokama 
I~:ward Toriano 
Cirilo E. Valer 

ond H. Suofuji 
Philip !. Yoshimura 
Donald Tong 

Hiroshi Kasa.mote 
and two rsons in public attendance 

OTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 

Sp cial Perrnit: Kal1uku, ~ u, ii 

OTICE lS 11 Y GIVm of a public earing to be eld in t Board of 
Su ervisors Conference Room, Hilo, Hawaii, State of Ha ii, at 1:30 p.m. , on 
July 22, 1966, to consider the application of Den J . Hess , owner, for 
pecial Permit ithin the Collllty of ii in accordance with th provision 

of Section 98 6, evised Laws of Hawaii 19551 as nded. 

The Speci 1 Permit is for the purpose of allowing the construction of a 
restaurant, bar and motel facilities, ift shop, eneral store, space for 
retail stor and offices and future development of apa. ents on Lots 17, 19, 
22, 23 1 24 and 251 Block 158, Hawaiian c n View Estates, Kahuku, Kau and 
cover by taX map key 2-93: B, 9, 10, 111 13 and 14. 

fa.ps showing the area under consideration for Special Permit and the 
rules and r gulations governing the application for Sp ci.al P rm.it are on file 
in the f ice of tho County Planning Co •ssion in the Hilo Armory ilding on 
Shi n Street and are open to ins ction during office hours. 

All written protests or c ents regarding tho above Sp cial Pc t 
pplication may be filed with tho County Planning Coornission bef'or the date 

of the public hearing or submitted in rson at the ublic hearing or no later 
than fifteen ( 15) days following the public hearing 

COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSIO 
OF 'IHE COUNTY 0 HA I 
ROD T I. YAMADA, CHAIRMAN 
By: Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 

(Ha aii Tribune- rald: July 12 and 20, 1966) 



YAMADA: "We will go into the third public hearing. This is the notice 
of a public hearing for a special pormit. (Mr. Yamada read the notice of the 
public hearing.) 

11 1r. Yoshimura, will you take over. " 

YOSHIMURA: 11 The applicant, Den J . Hess, seeks a special permit in 
accordance dth provisions set forth by Section 9 -6, Act 205, State Revised 
laws of Ha.wail 1963, for the purpose of constructing a restaurant, bar and 
motel facilities, gift shop, general store, space for retail store and offic s 
and future development of apartments on Lots 17, 191 22, 23, 24 and 25, Block 
158, Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, Kahuk-u, Kau. 

"The proposed use is to be located on six lots fronting on the roauka. sid 
of th Hawaii Belt o • 

11The applicant requests for this special pcnnit as he feels that this 
type o facilities is needed for tho pro rty owners of Hawaiian Ocean Vi 

tates. Also, the facilities will meet the need of tourists and local residents 
as a stopping place in this area. 

"The lot itself is vacant and is presently bulldozed and leveled. Slope 
is gontl 2% to 5% rade upWard from the Bel.. IU.ghway. 

"A' field survey shows that there are approximately 22 houses within this 
subdivision. 

"The Planning Conmission denied a special permit request to construct a 
service station within one-half mile of subject's land. In 1962, th State 
Land Use Colil!lission granted a special permit to construct a restaurant, bar, 
office and motel facilities in this area approximately a block a\ia.Y and also 
within one-half mile of subject's land; however, no construction as yet has 
taken place for that development. At present, there is no County General Plan 
for this area and the State Land Use designation is agricultural. 

11There is no existing County water system and :rater is usually obtained 
through catchment. Electricity and telephone are along the highway. And that, 
Mr. Chairman, ends the background." 

YAMADA: "You have heard fr. Yoshimura give the background on this 
application. Is there any question from the mbers dir cted to Mr. Yosh:i.nrur ? 
No questions? 

11 Is the applicant or his representative her lo would like to make 
further comment? Mr. Kasamoto." 

KASAMOTO: 11Mr. Chairman and members of the Pl.arming Co ssion. I just 
want to elaborate a little on Mr. Yoshimura's presentation. The lot, as h 
explained totals 6 acres. I just want to explain the incre ntal phase of 
this project. Actually, the restaurant and coffee shop is right here on the 
front with parking for ordinary v icles and buses. The second :incr ent would 

11B11be which is apar nt dth 8 units and if needed "C," "D," and "E" 
representing apartments will be constructed. The third phase will be the 
swimming pool, and the fourth phase will be smaller duplex and single-family 
type of apartments which will be constructed, and the last phase would be th 
shops. A retail area with adequate parking will be built. 

11 1 would like to elaborate a little on tlie reasons for this proposal. 
fr. Hess has come to Hawaii several times and he owns this. 6 acr s and he owns 

an additional 6 acres about 3 miles up on the subdivision, which is about 
half way up ther , and he sort of fell in love with Kona District, and he 
feels that many buyers would like to see small eating ar or coffee shop 
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whenever they come to see their lot or when they are building houses, th y 
can c c to use their facilities either for eating and/or for sleeping. He 
also feels that he can make a go because of the tourists passing through fro 
Volcano. There is al.most no topovcr area except uka Park and all the y 
to ilua. I talked with • brey, ib.o .' the epresentative of the sub­
divid r, and he tells e that over the last tW' or thr e years, he bas averaged 
about two or three hundred peopl who bought the lot that come to look at this 
place and they have to go to ilua and visit th plac and rush back because 
ther is no pla.c to cat and no place to stay even if they want to stay. 
So, he feels that h is me ting the r quiraments for th opl who bought t e 
lot as well as for the tour drivers and others who might t to use this place 
as a stopover. He has the resources to start on the first er ment right 
away but we still have to draw up the final plans of th. first phase of this 
project. 

there any questions?"" 
YAMADA: "Is there any question that tie members V'ould like to ask 

• Kasarnoto in r ga to this application including 1e ·staff? o questions?" 

SUEFUJI: nr believe, Hiroshi, this subdivision in grantirig approval by 
the Planning Counission it was required to limit its access to the Belt Highway, 

the proposal have two driveways on the Belt Highway." 

KASAM)TO 11Yes, I r call that there was an understanding of that sort; 
however, fo this purpose uld like to request ace ss through the eas . nt. 
ctually, • Crawford is the one that owns the eas ent on lots along th 

hig ray frontage. This drarlng doesn't show it but tlus is an inters ction, 
this is the in r ad ere, and this is the side road here oing up the sub­
division. l"c would like to ork out a circulation systc through the side 
road if nccos ary, but wa would like to have at 1 ast on acces provided fr 
th igh y so hat ' can com in to th shop d coff c shop area." 

YAMAD : "In other words, you are willing to revise this plan. " 

an..1nj·.t.OTO: "If necessary, if that ould improv the saf ty to all concc • 
As far as the terrain, is is a f irly level land with a slight ris on it. 
It · s not on the cut or anything. But if you fe 1 that that will be an 
improv ent to the layout, then e would make amendments as traffic hazard is 
our consi er tion." 

SUEFUJI: "You didn't c ck with the State Highway?" 

KASAM>TO: "I didn't check dth the State Highway because as far as I 
know this is a planned c "ty project and that was th understanding when 
the subdivision s contemplated. They have not acquired th access rights 
I do recall men the original special pc · t came in up here that they did 
have thii) type of access along the higlu y." 

SUEFUJI: 11l 1e told them to c in fr the back road. 11 

KAS 10TO: "They had two. n 

SUEFUJI: "Two lots?" 

KAS fOTO: "No, one access coming in from this way?" 

SUEFUJii "Yes. Howev r, it ms the C ·ssion's f ling that the 
applicant should come in through h re, off the B lt Highway." 

n.n.:>~u-:NTO: "It just so happ ns that the corner lot is owned by s one 
else. The first cres surrounds the front." 
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Ki AMOTO: 
applicant which 
ago has not gone through becaus 

YAMADA: 

SUEFUJI: 

" .. 

"Is there any question?" 

"This is urely hearsay, but I did un crstand that the original 
gran d the var· co tc bull otel facilities several ye rs 

of tht: la o"' financing . " 

"I fool that is consid re null an void on that application. " 

"The nd Use Commission has not gi en th time limitation to 
get started and they can still go ahead on tho special p rmit granted.. " 

KASAMOTO: "And, s I said, • Hess is very willing to get started on 
this. I has properties in California which he wants to dispose and even settl 
down here and go ahead with this project in incr ment. 11 

"Sine there is no ono in the audience, ther is no c t to be r ceived 
tor or against the proposal. " 

Th public hearing was adjoumcd at 1:58 p.m. 

spectfully su mitted, 

, Secretary 

ATTEST: 

R~~{iar::~ 
County Planning Co ssion 
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